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7.9.20 

 
RESOLUTION #2020-12 

 
A RESOLUTION GRANTING MINOR SUBDIVISION AND CONDITIONAL USE 

VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT THE SEPARATION OF THE FORMER PASTOR’S 
DWELLING FROM THE CHURCH PROPERTY AND INTENSIFICATION OF THE 

CHURCH USE ON AN UNDERSIZED LOT FOR PREMISES IN THE SINGLE FAMILY 
DETACHED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT – 2 (SF-D2) 

              
 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2020, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the minor subdivision and 

conditional use variance application of ST. PAUL’S EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN 

CHURCH OF COLLINGSWOOD, for premises located at 832 Park Avenue in the Single 

Family Detached Residential District – 2 (hereinafter referred to as SF-D2 District); 

and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks minor subdivision of the lot on which St. Paul’s 

Church and former Pastor’s residence are both located to permit the creation of two 

lots with the former Pastor’s residence to be separated from the church property and 

located on its own lot and the church to be located on the remainder lot in the SF-D2 

District; and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant also seeks conditional use variance relief from the 

provisions of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Article VI, Section 141-17, 

paragraph D(2), and by incorporation, Section 141-55B(1) through (5) to permit the 

intensification of the conditionally permitted church use on a lot reduced in size by the 

within minor subdivision; and,  

 WHEREAS, due notice was given by the applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 
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WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of church representatives Donna Topham, President of the Church Council 

Amy Meachen, Realtor Susanne Hoover, and member of the public Steve Schock, and 

Zoning Board Engineer Timothy R. Staszewski, PE, CME, and having considered the 

minor subdivision application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and no 

one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Applicant is the owner of premises located at 832 Park Avenue, being 

described as Block 75, Lot 9 on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are located 

in the SF-D2 District.   

2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 180 feet of 

frontage on the south side of Park Avenue and 175 feet of frontage on the west side of 

Dill Avenue. The lot is improved with a concrete block and stucco church that is set 

back 20.23 feet from the Park Avenue right-of-way and 18.7 feet from the Dill Avenue 

right-of-way. The church has a southerly side yard set back of 41.07 feet. There is a 

playground located in the southwest corner of the property. There is also a two and 

one-half story aluminum sided former parsonage dwelling located in the northwest 

corner of the lot which is contained within a wooden privacy fence that delineates the 

perimeter of the property to be subdivided from the remainder of the church lot. 

Between the church and the parsonage is the entrance drive to a small parking area 

behind the southwest corner of the church and next to the playground and bounded 

on the west by the eastern border of the proposed new lot. The parking area has space 

for four cars and is used by the organist and church officials.  

3.  The proposed new lot will have 47.33 feet of frontage on the south side 

of the Park Avenue right-of-way thereby reducing the church’s frontage to 132.67 feet 
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and a westerly side yard property line perpendicular to Park Avenue 145.42 feet in 

depth. The easterly side yard property line perpendicular to Park Avenue will be 

112.58 feet in depth at which point it will turn inward at right angles for 13.02 feet 

and then turn again perpendicular to Park Avenue for a distance of 32.24 feet at 

which point it will connect to a 30.03 foot long rear lot line connecting the eastern and 

western borders of the property. 

 4.  The existing lot is 31,500 square feet in size. The proposed new lot will 

contain 6,166.4 square feet thereby reducing the remainder lot on which the church is 

located to 25,336.6 square feet. This will result in lot width for the new lot and 

remainder lot of 47.3 feet and 132.67 feet, respectively, lot coverages of 20.94% and 

39.84%, impervious coverage of 33.09% and 63.86%, rear yards of 36 feet and 16 feet 

and side yards of 6 feet and 20.23 feet.  

 5. Applicant’s neighborhood is residential in nature. The church and 

parsonage have existed at the site for approximately 70 to 80 years. Church members 

in attendance for Sunday services are down to approximately 20 members with more 

members in attendance for special events. The parsonage has not been occupied by 

the church’s pastor for approximately 10 years. Since then, it has been charitably 

utilized as temporary housing for family members providing support to hospitalized 

relatives. The dwelling and its adjacent side and rear yards are separated from the 

church by fencing. The church is not using the property and its maintenance is a 

drain on church resources. The church wishes to sell the property to a purchaser who 

will renovate the building for use as single family residence. The church on the lot that 

will now be reduced in size and the former parson’s residence will continue to function 

as a church and residence, respectively, which will not impact the neighborhood. 
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 6. The Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has considered the 

following documents in connection with the subject application: 

A. Developmental Checklist previously submitted to the Collingswood 
Planning Board filed on January 7, 2020. 

 
B. December 4 2019 memo from Zoning Officer Stanley Witkowski. 
 
C. March 16, 2020 review letter from Remington Vernick Engineers 

(8 pages) signed by Timothy R. Staszewski, PE, CME. 
 
D. Proposed Minor Subdivision Plan for St. Paul’s Evangelical 

Lutheran Church, 832 Park Avenue Collingswood prepared by 

Walter H. McNamara Associates, Inc. signed by Richard S. 
Humphries, PLS. 

 
Any and all other items of documentation and representation made by applicant and 

submitted to the Zoning Board of Adjustment and presented to the Zoning Board at 

the public hearing held in this matter on July, 1, 2020. 

 7. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-17 

regulates the use and development of property in the SF-D2 District. At Section 141-

70D(2) a church is permitted as a conditional use in accordance with the provisions of 

Section 141-55. Section 141-55 at paragraph A thereunder provides that churches are 

conditional uses and shall be permitted in residential districts provided that the 

following controls apply. Paragraph B thereafter sets forth the minimum requirements: 

(1) minimum lot size 1 acre, location on a major street and minimum frontage of 150 

feet; (2) on site parking is required in accordance with Section 141-76; (3) appropriate 

buffers between parking areas and adjoining residences are required; (4) no part of 

any building shall be located nearer than 50 feet from the property line; and, (5) all 

accessory buildings shall be located on the same lot as the principal structure with 

building coverage not to exceed 30% of lot area. Variance relief will be necessary from 

the aforementioned conditional use requirements because: (a) the remainder lot on 

which the church is located will be less than 1 acre in size and will have street 
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frontage of less than 150 feet; (b) on site parking does not meet the Section 141-76 

parking requirements; (c) there is insufficient space on the remainder lot for buffer 

areas; (d) the building exists at a location less than 50 feet from property lines; and, (e) 

building coverage on the remainder church lot will exceed 30%. Accordingly, applicant 

will need variance relief from the aforementioned conditional use requirements in 

order to permit the continued church use on a lot reduced in size and bulk variance 

relief for the new lot to be created in order to permit the requested minor subdivision. 

 8. In addition, the new lot that will be created for the former parsonage will 

be only 47.33 feet wide at the building line and will have a westerly side yard of 6.1 

feet. Section 141-17.E. of the SF-D2 ordinance requires lots to be a minimum of 60 

feet in width at the minimum front yard set back and have side yards no less than 7.5 

feet. Thus, the new lot will require lot width and side yard variances. 

 9. The Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment finds that the within 

application for a minor subdivision and conditional use variance and bulk variance 

relief is complete and in compliance with the procedural requirements of the local 

ordinance subject to the variance relief herein set forth. Further, the application meets 

the standards established by the Municipal Land Use Law for minor site plan approval 

subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(c) and N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(3). 

 2. Applicant has established the positive criteria for conditional use 

variance relief by a preponderance of the competent, credible evidence. This is because 

applicant has demonstrated that the site of the church on a lot reduced in size from 
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31,500 square feet to 25,336.6 square feet continues to be an appropriate site for the 

conditionally permitted church use notwithstanding the increased percentage of 

building and impervious coverage, the undersized rear yard resulting from the reduced 

size of the lot and the continued inability of the church to meet on site parking 

requirements. The fact remains that the well established church and residential use of 

the former parsonage on one lot, will now continue unabated without change. The only 

difference will be a lot line will have been drawn separating the two uses. The church 

will continue to function as such and the parsonage will continue to function in a 

residential capacity. Accordingly, the site remains particularly suitable to 

accommodate the conditionally permitted church use.   

 3. Since the use of the site will continue as it has for the last 70 to 80 

years, there will be no negative impact on surrounding properties because of the 

church site’s inability to satisfy applicable conditional use requirements. Because 

there will be no change in the current use of the site there will be no change to the 

character of the neighborhood. Accordingly, applicant has established by a 

preponderance of the competent, credible evidence that the conditional use variance 

relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good.  

 4. Applicant has established by a preponderance of the competent, credible 

evidence that the conditional use variance relief can be granted without substantial 

impairment to the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. Given 

the nature of the long term use of the site the grant of the requested conditional use 

variance relief can be reconciled with the municipalities legislative determination that 

the condition should be imposed on all church conditional uses in the SF-D2 District. 

 5. Since there is no change in the church and residential uses on the lot, 

the residential use has been separated from the church use by fencing for years and 
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the noncompliant side yard is an existing condition, it would be a hardship to prohibit 

the minor subdivision because of these factors. 

 6. Because of the conditions pertaining to the land in question and the 

improvements legally existing thereon, enforcement of the provisions from which 

applicant has sought and the Board has recommended relief would exact undue 

hardship upon the applicant. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Patrick Hoban and duly 

seconded by Gretchen Kolecki to grant the variance relief sought by applicant from the 

provisions of Article VI, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-17, 

paragraph D(2) and by incorporation the provisions of Section 141-55, paragraph B(1) 

through (5) and from the provisions of Section 141-17, paragraph E, to permit bulk 

variance relief from the lot width and minimum side yard set back requirements for 

the newly created lot  in the SF-D2 District, all in accordance with the minor 

subdivision plan and exhibits submitted in support of the application, be and the 

same is hereby GRANTED on the conditions that:  

 (1) applicant shall timely perfect the minor subdivision by deed. Said minor 

subdivision deed shall be submitted to the Zoning Board Solicitor and Engineer for 

approval prior to submission to the Zoning Board Chairman and Secretary for 

signature; and,  

 (2) applicant shall comply with the recommendations and requirements set 

forth in the March 16, 2020 review letter of the Collingswood Zoning Board Engineer 

Timothy R. Staszewski, PE, CME. 

 The above minor subdivision conditional use and bulk variance was GRANTED 

by a  6  to  0  vote of the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held 
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on July 1, 2020 and the within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was 

adopted by a __4___ to __0___ vote on __August 5, 2020____________________. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Gretchen Kolecki, 

Valerie Piper, Victoria Shilton 
 
 OPPOSED:  none 
 
 
             
  

                         Madalyn Deets, Board Secretary 


